

August 27, 2014

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

(415) 703-2112

Michael Morris
Video Franchising and Broadband Deployment Group
Communications Division
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: <u>Amendment 8 to CA State Franchise No. 0020</u>

Dear Mr. Morris:

Time Warner Cable Pacific West LLC, doing business as Time Warner Cable, hereby submits an application for an amendment to its California State Video Franchise footprint. This request is to increase the franchise footprint to include the City of Murrieta.

Please be advised that in 2012 to comply with the Commission's new mapping requirements, Time Warner Cable provided consolidated boundary files showing areas under state franchise. The boundary for the City of Murrieta inadvertently included the portion of the City that is the subject of this application, however, Time Warner Cable has continued to operate pursuant to the local franchise requirements, and will continue to do so until the Commission approves this application.

I have enclosed an original and one copy of the Application, an electronic copy of the video franchise data and franchise area maps.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely

Monique Crawford Manager, Regulatory Affairs

cc: Deane Leavenworth